

# 17-424-CV

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

ESTHER KIOBEL, by her attorney-in-fact, CHANNA SAMKALDEN,  
*Petitioner-Appellee,*

v.

CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE, LLP,  
*Respondent-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York, No. 16 Civ. 7992 (AKH)  
District Judge Alvin K. Hellerstein

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLANT  
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP**

---

LAUREN A. MOSKOWITZ  
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP  
Worldwide Plaza  
825 Eighth Avenue  
New York, New York 10019

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL  
JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH  
SEAN MAROTTA  
EUGENE A. SOKOLOFF  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 637-5600  
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

*Counsel for Respondent-Appellant*

April 13, 2017

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Statutory Background.....	6
B. Background .....	7
C. Procedural History .....	9
D. The Decision Below .....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	16
ARGUMENT .....	20
I. SECTION 1782 DOES NOT AUTHORIZE DISCOVERY OF SHELL’S DOCUMENTS FROM CRAVATH .....	20
A. Section 1782 Discovery Is Subject To Established Limits On Federal Courts’ Power To Compel Production .....	21
B. A Court Cannot Order A Law Firm To Produce Client Documents That Would Fall Beyond The Statutory Reach Of A Subpoena If The Client Had Retained Them.....	23
C. A Court Cannot Compel A Law Firm To Produce A Client’s Documents Where The Client Is Not Subject To Personal Jurisdiction.....	33

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN GRANTING KIOBEL’S PETITION .....	39
A. The District Court Misconstrued <i>Intel</i> ’s First Factor.....	40
B. The District Court Gave No Weight To Dutch Discovery Rules Or The Netherlands’ Opposition In <i>Kiobel</i> .....	45
C. The District Court Should Not Have Ignored Kiobel’s End-Run Around The Original Confidentiality Orders Or Dismissed Cravath’s Confidentiality Concerns.....	49
CONCLUSION .....	55
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Andover Healthcare, Inc. v. 3M Co.</i> , 817 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	50, 54
<i>Application of Sarrio, S.A.</i> , 119 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	22
<i>AT &amp; T Corp. v. Sprint Corp.</i> , 407 F.3d 560 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	52
<i>Brandi-Dohrn v. IKB Deutsche Industriebank AG</i> , 673 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	6
<i>Burger v. Brookhaven Med. Arts Bldg., Inc.</i> , 131 A.D.2d 622 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dep’t 1987).....	36
<i>Certain Funds, Accounts and/or Inv. Vehicles v. KPMG, L.L.P.</i> , 798 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	16
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Berlinger</i> , 629 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	1
<i>Colton v. United States</i> , 306 F.2d 633 (2d Cir. 1962) .....	24, 26
<i>Commisioner v. Banks</i> , 543 U.S. 426 (2005).....	36
<i>Daimler A.G. v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Durkee v. Leland</i> , 4 Vt. 612 (1832).....	23
<i>Dynegy Midstream Servs., LP v. Trammochem</i> , 451 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	22, 36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Estate of Ungar v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 412 F. Supp. 2d 328 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	34, 35, 36
<i>Euromepa S.A. v. R. Esmerian, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1095 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	46, 49
<i>Exp.-Imp. Bank of the Republic of China v. Grenada</i> , 768 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	30
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976).....	17, 23, 24, 26
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	37
<i>Gruss v. Zwirn</i> , 296 F.R.D. 224 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	43
<i>Gucci Am., Inc. v. Weixing Li</i> , 768 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	36, 37
<i>Havlish v. Royal Dutch Shell PLC</i> , No. 13 Civ. 7074 (GBD), 2014 WL 4828654 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2014) .....	37
<i>Huang v. I.N.S.</i> , 436 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	39, 48
<i>Hunt v. Blackburn</i> , 128 U.S. 464 (1888).....	24
<i>In re Adelpia Recovery Trust</i> , 634 F.3d 678 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	51
<i>In re Application for an Order Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1782</i> , 773 F.3d 456 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	32
<i>In re Application of Gianoli Aldunate</i> , 3 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	49

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>In re Application of Gorsoan Ltd. &amp; Gazprombank OJSC v. Bullock</i> , 652 F. App'x 7 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	45
<i>In re Application of OOO Promnefstroy</i> , No. M 19-99 (RJS), 2009 WL 3335608 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2009).....	44
<i>In re Application of Schmitz</i> , 259 F. Supp. 2d 294 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	27
<i>In re Application of Thai-Lao Lignite (Thailand) Co.</i> , 821 F. Supp. 2d 289 (D.D.C. 2011).....	40
<i>In re Bank of Cyprus Pub. Co.</i> , No. 10 Misc. 23, 2011 WL 223168 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 21, 2011) .....	44
<i>In re Catalyst Managerial Servs., DMCC</i> , __ F. App'x __, 2017 WL 716846 (2d Cir. Feb. 23, 2017).....	45
<i>In re Cathode Ray Tube (CRT) Antitrust Litig.</i> , Nos. 07-5944 SC, CV-12 80 151 MISC, 2012 WL 6878989 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 22, 2012).....	54
<i>In re Edelman</i> , 295 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	16
<i>In re Godfrey</i> , 526 F. Supp. 2d 417 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	26, 39
<i>In re Marc Rich &amp; Co., A.G.</i> , 707 F.2d 663 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Republic of Kazakhstan</i> , 110 F. Supp. 3d 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	32
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 832 F.2d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1987), <i>abrogated on other grounds by</i> <i>Braswell v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 99 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Sims</i> , 534 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	16, 44, 50, 52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>In re Teligent, Inc.</i> , 640 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	51
<i>In re Warrant to Search a Certain E-Mail Account Controlled &amp; Maintained by Microsoft Corp.</i> , 829 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	35
<i>In re Woolworth Corp. Sec. Class Action Litig.</i> , 166 F.R.D. 311 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	44
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 542 U.S. 241 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Riverhead Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. CV14-7130 (DRH) (AKT), 2016 WL 4507002 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 26, 2016) .....	43
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	29
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lynde v. Judd</i> , 3 Day 499 (Conn. 1807) .....	23
<i>Martindell v. Int’l Tel. &amp; Tel. Corp.</i> , 594 F.2d 291 (2d Cir. 1979) .....	52
<i>McPherson v. Rathbone</i> , 7 Wend. 216 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1831) .....	23
<i>Mees v. Buiter</i> , 793 F.3d 291 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	46, 47, 49
<i>M.L.C., Inc. v. N. Am. Philips Corp.</i> , 109 F.R.D. 134 (S.D.N.Y. 1986) .....	44
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009) .....	31



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	30
<i>Omni Capital Int’l, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff &amp; Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987).....	22
<i>Perkins v. Benguet Consol. Mining Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 437 (1952).....	37
<i>Ratliff v. Davis Polk &amp; Wardwell</i> , 354 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>S. New England Tel. Co. v. Glob. NAPs Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	21
<i>Sage Realty Corp. v. Proskauer Rose Goetz &amp; Mendelsohn L.L.P.</i> , 689 N.E.2d 879 (N.Y. 1997).....	43
<i>Schmitz v. Bernstein Liebhard &amp; Lifshitz, LLP</i> , 376 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	19, 28, 41, 48
<i>SEC v. TheStreet.com</i> , 273 F.3d 222 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	20, 51, 52
<i>Tyszka v. Make &amp; Take Holding, LLC</i> , 72 A.D.3d 1620 (N.Y. App. Div. 4th Dep’t 2010).....	36
<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950).....	21
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	21
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	24
<i>U.S. Philips Corp. v. Iwasaki Elec. Co.</i> , 142 F. App’x 516 (2d Cir. Aug. 9, 2005) .....	28, 38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Waldman v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> , 835 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	37
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	29
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1350 .....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1782 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1782(a).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1783 .....	35
<b>RULES:</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45 .....	25
Fed. R. Evid. 502(d).....	29
Fed. R. Evid. 502(e).....	30
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL:</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 88-1052 (1963).....	22
S. Rep. No. 88-1580 (1964).....	22
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
8 J. Wigmore, <i>Evidence</i> § 2307 (McNaughton rev. 1961) .....	17, 23, 24
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	42
<i>Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers</i> § 46(2) (Am. Law Inst. 2000).....	43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
Hans Smit, <i>American Assistance To Litigation In Foreign And International Tribunals: Section 1782 Of Title 28 Of The U.S.C. Revisited</i> , 25 <i>Syracuse J. Int’l L. &amp; Com.</i> 1 (1998).....	39
Charles Alan Wright et al., 8A <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> § 2044.1 (3d ed.) .....	52
Charles Alan Wright et al., 8B <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> § 2210 (3d ed.) .....	43
